4.4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

WARNER B. MILLER, III,

Respondent.

Case No. 72,698

The Florida Bar Case No.

87-26, (33 /17C)

MAR 13 1969

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Deputy Clerk

INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR

JACQUELYN P. NEEDELMAN Attorney No. 262846 Bar Counsel The Florida Bar 5900 North Andrews Avenue Suite 835 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 (305) 772-2245

JOHN T. BERRY Attorney No. 217395 Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 650 Apalachee Parkway Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300 (904) 222-5286

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR. Attorney No. 123390
Executive Director
The Florida Bar
650 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2300
(904) 222-5286

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PREFACE	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THE RESPONDENT NOT GUILTY IN COUNT I AS TO RULE 5-1.1 OF THE RULES REGULATING TRUST ACCOUNTS	7
II. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THE RESPONDENT NOT GUILTY ON COUNT II OF THE COMPLAINT	8
III. THE DISCIPLINE TO BE IMPOSED IN THIS CAUSE SHOULD BE SUSPENSION FOR A PERIOD OF SIX (6) MONTHS	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
The Florida Bar v. Baron, 392 So.2d 1318 (Fla. 1981)	13
The Florida Bar v. Bennett, 176 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1973)	5, 9
The Florida Bar v. Bern, 425 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1983)	13
The Florida Bar v. Breed, 378 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1979)	6, 12
The Florida Bar v. DeSerio, 529 So.2d 1117 (Fla. 1988)	6, 11
The Florida Bar v. Gillis, 527 So.2d 818 (Fla. 1988)	6, 12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Larkin</u> 370 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1979)	6, 12
The Florida Bar v. Oxner, 431 So.2d 983 (1983)	5, 9
The Florida Bar v. Welty, 382 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1980)	5, 6, 11, 12
CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY	
<u>Disciplinary Rules</u> 1-102(A)(4)	4, 9
Rules of Discipline 3-5.1(e) 3-7.9	14 14
Rules of Professional Conduct 4-8.4(c)	4, 9-10
Rules Regulating Trust Accounts 5-1.1 5-1.1(b) 5-1.1(c) 5-1.1(e) 5-1.2 5-1.2(b)	1, 2, 4, 7 1, 11 1, 11 1, 11 1
5-1 2(e)	

TABLE OF CITATIONS CONTINUED

	PAGE
Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions	
4-1.12	14
7.2	14
Florida Bar Integration Rule	
11.02(4)(b)	1, 11
